

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-973

STEPHEN LLOYD OSBORNE,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN
Florida Bar No. 0230987
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 950
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-5441
(305) 377-5655 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7-30
I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE STATE HAD THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THE ORDER DISMISSING THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR COMMITMENT PROCEEDINGS.....7-21	
II. THE REMEDY FOR VIOLATING THE 30-DAY TRIAL PROVISION OF THE SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATORS CIVIL COMMITMENT ACT SHOULD BE EITHER RELEASE FROM CUSTODY PENDING TRIAL OR DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO R E F I L E T H E C O M M I T M E N T PETITION..... 21-30	
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Amendments fo the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996)	10
Arena v. Herman, 675 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	15
Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	25-26
Clement v. Aztec Sales, Inc., 297 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974)	20
Continental Casualty Co. v. Morgan, 445 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	15
Crownover v. Shannon, 170 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1964)	8
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Beckwith, 624 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1993)	15
Featherstone v. Montana, 684 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	15
Grosinger v. M.D., 598 N.W. 2d 799 (N. Dak. 1999)	13
Hubbart v. Superior Court, 969 P. 2d 589 (Cal. 1999)	13
In re Detention of Samuelson, 727 N.E. 2d 228 (Ill. 2000)	13

In re Linehan, 557 N.W. 2d 171 (Minn. 1997), vacated and remanded for reconsideration, 522 U.S. 1011 (1997), on remand, 594 N.W. 2d 867 (Minn. 1999)	13
In re Young, 857 P. 2d 989 (Wash. 1993)	13
In the Matter of the Civil Commitment of E.D., 803 A. 2d 166 (N.J. App. 2003)	28
In the Matter of Hay, 953 P. 2d 666 (Kan. 1998)	13
International Medical Centers, Inc. v. Colavecchio, 563 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	15
Johnson v. Department of Children and Family Services, 747 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	27
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	13
Kinder v. State, 779 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	22
Langbert v. Langbert, 409 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	15
Martin v. Reinstein, 987 P. 2d 779 (Ariz. App. 1999)	13
P.W.G. v. State, 702 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1997)	14
Samuels v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale, 782 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	29

Sekot Laboratories, Inc. v. Gleason, 585 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	28
State v. Allen, 743 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	10
State v. Brewer, 767 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	7
State v. Brown, 330 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	19
State v. Burns, 18 Fla. 185 (1881)	12
State v. C.C., 476 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1985)	8,11
State v. Commitment of Timms, 849 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	7
State v. Creighton, 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985)	89,1619
State v. Goode, 779 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	7
State v. Goode, 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002)	21-24,28
State v. I.B., 366 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	20
State v. Jones, 764 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	7
State v. Kinder,	

830 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2002)	21-24
State v. Matera, 378 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	19
State v. McFarland, 2003 WL 22259634 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	7
State v. Mitchell, 848 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	7
State v. Post, 541 N.W. 2d 115 (Wis. 1995)	13
State v. Rompre, 837 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	7
State v. Siddal, 772 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	7
State, Department of Corrections v. Niosi, 552 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	19
State, Department of Corrections v. Parker, 553 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	19
State, Department of Corrections v. Vann, 650 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995), approved, 662 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 1995)	18-19
State, Department of Environmental Protection v. Burgess, 667 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	19
State, Department of Environmental Protection v. Crest Products, Inc., 671 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	19
State, Department of Environmental Protection v. Harbor Utilities	

Co., Inc., 684 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	18
State, Department of Environmental Protection v. SCM Glidco Organics Corp., 606 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	19
State, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Arnold, 670 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	18
State ex rel. Hanks v. Goodman, 253 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1971)	26
State ex rel. Sebers v. McNulty, 326 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1975)	19
Stewart v. Mussoline, 487 So.2 d 96 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	16
Tanguay v. State, 782 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	27
Westerheide v. State, 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	13
Wright v. Allen, 611 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	28
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Chapter 521, § 1 (1852)	17
Florida Constitution, Art. V, § 4(b)(1)	10-11

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 3.191	26
Florida Statutes, § 59.06(1)	16,17
Florida Statutes, § 394.913	29
Florida Statutes, § 394.9135(4)	29,30
Florida Statutes, § 394.914	29
Florida Statutes, § 394.915(1)	21
Florida Statutes, § 394.915(2)	21
Florida Statutes, § 394.9155(1)	14
Florida Statutes, § 985.02(4)(b)	14
Laws of Florida, Chapter 3430 (1883)	17
Marks, Thomas C., Jr., “The State of Florida is not as Entitled to a Fair Trial or Right of Appeal in its own Courts as a Criminal or Juvenile Defendant,” 29 Stetson Law Rev. 325 (1999)...	12
